## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

CHAP. 309

**PUBLIC, 1945** 

#### Chapter 308

#### AN ACT Relating to Salaries of Court Stenographers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 100, § 185, amended. The 1st sentence of section 185 of chapter 100 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The chief justice of the supreme judicial court may appoint not more than II stenographers to serve for a term of 7 years, who shall report the proceedings in the supreme judicial court and in the superior court and who shall be officials of the court to which they may from time to time be assigned by the chief justice, and be sworn to the faithful discharge of their duties, and each of whom shall receive from the state a salary of \$3,000 \$4,000 per year.'

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 309

AN ACT Relating to Dangerous Occupations for Minors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 25, § 17, amended. Section 17 of chapter 25 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new sentence to read as follows:

'No minor under 18 years of age shall be employed in, about or in connection with any manufacturing or mechanical establishment, laundry or bakery, in any capacity that the commissioner determines to be hazardous, dangerous to their lives or limbs, injurious to morals, or where their health will be injured.'

Effective July 21, 1945